

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE**

ASSOCIATION TO PRESERVE AND)
PROTECT LOCAL LIVELIHOODS, *et al.*)

Plaintiffs,)

PENOBSCOT BAY AND RIVER PILOTS)
ASSOCIATION,)

Plaintiff-Intervenor,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-416-LEW

TOWN OF BAR HARBOR, a municipal)
corporation of the State of Maine,)

Defendant,)

CHARLES SIDMAN,)

Defendant-Intervenor.)

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	THE STRUCTURE AND PURPOSE OF THE ORDINANCE	1
	The Ordinance.....	1
	The Ordinance is Focused on Disembarking Persons.....	2
	The Ordinance is Inflexible	3
	The Ordinance is Indirect.....	4
III.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. The Ordinance is Preempted by Federal Law	6
	1. The Ordinance conflicts with Federal Law protecting Seafarers.....	6
	The Meaning of the word “Persons” is clear	8
	Authoritative Construction of the Ordinance.....	10
	Litigation-Inspired	11
	Pier Owners can “Sort it Out”	11
	The Town is not a Pier Owner	12
	2. The Ordinance conflicts with Federal Law governing the admission of aliens.	13
	B. The Ordinance Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	17
	The Ordinance Discriminates against Interstate Commerce.....	17
	The Ordinance bars Cruise Ships	23
	The Ordinance burdens Arteries of Commerce	25
	The Ordinance Violates Commerce Clause Right to Travel	31
	The Local Interest Served must be Legitimate	32
	C. The Ordinance Violates Due Process Standards.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance of Auto. Mfgs v. Gwadosky, 430 F.3d 30, 35(1st Cir. 2005).....7, 9

Bayley’s Campground, Inc. v. Mills, 463 F.Supp.3d 22, 34 (D. Me. 2020)32

Bayley’s Campground, Inc. v. Mills, 985 F.3d 153, 159-160 (1st Cir. Jan 19, 2021).....32

Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc., 359 U.S. 520, 523-530 (1959)26, 27, 28

Buck v. Kuykendall, 67 U.S. 307, 314 (1925)31

Camps Newfound/Ottawana, v. Town of Harrington, 520 U.S. 564, 573 (1997)17

Case of the State Freight Tax, 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 232 , 279 (1872)17

Citizens against Rent Control v. City of Berkely, 454 U.S. 290, 295 (1981)1

Corn v City of Lauderdale Lakes, 997 F.3d 1369 (11th Cir. 1993).....33

Dean Milk Co. v. Madison, 340 U.S. 349, 354 (1951).....32

Edwards v. People of California, 314 U.S. 160, 173-174 (1941).....31, 32

Exxon v. Governor of Maryland, 437 U.S. 117, 127 (1978)23, 24, 25, 30

General Motors Corp. v. Tracy, 519 U.S. 278, 298 n. 12 (1997)26

Gloucester Ferry Co. v. Pennsylvania, 114 US. 196 (1885).....29, 30

Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365, 379 (1971).....17

Hall v. DeCuir, 95 U.S. 485 (1877)29

Henderson v. Mayor of City of New York, 92 US. 259, 271 (1875).....17, 29

Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322, 325–326, 99 S.Ct. 1727, 60 L.Ed.2d 250 (1979)32

Isham v. Pacific Far East Line, Inc., 476 F.2d 835, 836 (9th Cir. 1973)29

Kansas City Southern Ry. v. Kaw Valley Drainage District, 233 U.S. 73, (1914)22, 28

Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp. of Del., 450 U.S. 662 (1981)29

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400, 2415 (2019)9

Lutz v. City of York, Pennsylvania, 899 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 1990)22

Maine v. Taylor, 477 U.S. 131, 138 (1986).....32

Mississippi Railroad Comm’n v. Illinois Cent. Railroad Co., 203 U.S. 335 (1906)29

Morgan v. Commonwealth of Virginia, 328 U.S. 373 (1946)29

National Pork Producers Council v. Ross, 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023)23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 32

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137, 142 (1970).....26, 32

Port Richmond & Bergen Point Ferry Co. v. Board of Chosen Freeholders,
234 U.S. 317, 326 (1914)29

Portland Pipe Line v. City of South Portland, 288 F. Supp. 321 (D. Me. 2017)
(Portland Pipeline I)18, 20

Portland Pipe Line v. City of South Portland, 332 F.Supp. 2d 264 (D. Me. 2018)
(Portland Pipeline II).....18, 19, 20, 34

Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice, 434 U.S. 429, 447 (1978).....26, 29

Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan, 325 U.S. 761, 763-782 (1945)26, 27, 28

Takashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n, 334 U.S. 410, 419 (1948)14

Tart v. Commonwealth, 949 F.2d 490 (1st Cir. 1991)34

Toll v. Moreno, 458 U.S. 1, 11 (1982).....14, 17

Truesdell v. Friedlander, 80 F.4th 762, 777 (6th Cir. 2023)31

Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas, 416 U.S. 1, 9 (1974).....33

Ward v. Rock against Racism, 491 U.S. 781, 795-96 (1989).....7,

Washington State Apple Advertising v Hunt, 432 U.S. 333, 353 (1977).....32

Wawenock, LLC v. Dept. of Trans., 2018 ME 83, ¶ 16, 187 A.3d 609, 61810

Statutes and U. S. Codes

30-A MRS §2001(14)9
30-A MRS §4452(3)(B)2, 4, 13
33 C.F.R. §105.2007
33 C.F.R. §105.2377, 12
42 U.S. Code §198317

Other Authorities

Bar Harbor Code Chapter 125, Article VII, Section 125-771, 5, 11
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (ed. 1976)9
Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (current edition)9
